Climent-Garcia v. Autoridad de Transporte Maritimo y Las Islas Municipio Doc. 193

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

LAURAE. CLIMENT GARCI A,
Plaintiff,
V.

Civil No. 09-1755(BJM)

AUTORIDAD DE TRANSPO RTE
MARI TIMO Y LAS ISLAS MUN ICIPIO ,

Defendant

OPINION AND ORDER
After afinal judgmentby the Court of Appeals affirming this court’s decisian

favor of plaintiff LauraE. Climent Garch and against defeadt Autoridad de Transporte
Maritimo y Las Islas Municipio (“ATM”) (Docket No. 156), plaintiff filechotions for
attorneys’fees DocketNos. 185-88 She seeké$ees for 628.74 hoursf work for two
attorneyspursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 2086t seq.ld. Defendant has not opposdthe parties
have consented to proceed before a magistrate jDagiet Ns. 26-29.

In light of the findings of fact and legdiscus$on set forth below, the motions for

attorneysfees are GRANTED. Plaintiff is awarded$89,568.60n attorneys’ fees.

FACTUAL AND PROCEDUR AL BACKGROUND
Plaintiff filed this case against defendant, claimingjations of Title VII of the

Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C88 2000eet seq(“Title VII") ; the corresponding Puerto Rico
law, 29 L.P.R.A. 88 146t seq and Puerto Rico tort law, 31 L.P.R.A. § 5141. Docket No.
1, at 13-15She allegedeveral &ilures to promote her on the basis of $éx.

The courtentered judgmennh her favor (Docket No. 156)n accordance with the
jury verdict (Docket No. 153). Defendaappealed the decision. Docket No. 1The
Court of Appealshenaffirmed this court’s decisiorDocket Nos. 1884. Plaintiff refiled
her original motion forattorney’sfees (Docket No. 161) plus an addendlisting

additionalservices rendered by attorney Jorge L. Guer@alderon(“Guerrero”). Docket

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/puerto-rico/prdce/3:2009cv01755/74919/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/puerto-rico/prdce/3:2009cv01755/74919/193/
http://dockets.justia.com/

ClimentGarcav. Autoridad de Transporte M&rho y Las Islas Municipio, Civil No09-1755(BJM) 2

Nos. 186, 187. She filed an amended motioraftorney’sfees for attorney Francisco M.
Troncosocortes(“Troncoso”) Docket No. 188Plaintiff seeksfees for343.99hours of

work byattorney Guerrer@and284.75 hours of work bgttorney Troncoso

DISCUSSION
Plainiff seeksattorneys’fees as the prevailing party in this casbe applicable

attorney’sfee section of the relevastibchapter of the United States Code is § 2E{RE
which states

In any action or proceeding under this subchapter the court, in its discretion,
may allow the prevailing partyother than the [Equal Employment
Opportunity]Commission or the United States, a reasonatiteneysfee
(including expert fees) as part of the costs, and the Commission and the
United States shall be liable for costs the same as a private person.

§ 2000e-5(K).

When determining the proper amounatibrney’s feesthe lodestar method is used
to calcuate reasonable fees under § 206Q¢. See Burney v. City of Pawtuckée8 F.2d
547, 54950 (1st Cir. 1984) &ffirming attorney’sfees calculated viebdestar method in a
sex discrimination case undgr2000e). The court mu&hscertainthe number of hars
productively expended and multipiyat time by reasonable hourly ratéSpooner VEEN,

Inc., 644 F.3d 62, 68 (1st Cir. 2011)does so by addingp the time counsel spent on the
case, subtracting “duplicative, unproductive, or excessive hours,” and applyeng th
prevailing hourly billing rate in the communitg. (quotingGay Officers Action League v.
Puerto Rice 247 F.3d 288, 295 (1st Cir. 2001)).

The party seeking the award bears the burden of establishing both the time
expended and theeasonble hourly rates to be applietd. “Appropriate supporting
documentation includes counselcontemporaneous time and billing records and
informationestablishing the usual and customary rates in the marketplacemparably
credentialed counseélld. The court may also rely upon its own knowledge of attorneys’

fees in the community in reaching its determinat®eeRodriguez v. Int'l Coll. of Bus. &



ClimentGarcav. Autoridad de Transporte M&rho y Las Islas Municipio, Civil No09-1755(BJM) 3
Tech., Inc.356 F. Supp. 2d 92, 96 (D.P.R. 2005) (cifitigsouri v. Jenkins491 U.S. 274,

285 (1989)).

The calculated lodestar amount is presumptively reasonable, but the coursmay al
adjust the fee upward or downward in view of the “results obtaifgmhbdner 644 F.3d at
68. In addition, where documentation of hours is inadequate, districtscoway reduce
awards accordinglysee Hedey v. Eckerhart 461 U.S. 424, 433 (1983)n sum, district
courts have broad discretion in setting f&=e Maceira v. Paga698 F.2d 38, 39 (1st Cir.
1983).To determine the reasonableness of these fees, | will consider hourly rates, number
of hours,andbilling recordkeeping in turn.

l. Fee Entitlement

Before determining the award amount, the court must confirm that the plaintiff
seeking fees is in fact a préeg party. A plaintiff is considered a prevailing party for
attorney’sfees purposes if h& shesucceeds on “any significant issue in litigation which
achieves some of the benefit the parties sought in bringing densley 461 U.S. at 433
(internal citations and quotation marks omitted). The plaintiff here received a favorable
judgment and a damages award of $291,500.00 (Docket No. 156, at 1). She had originally
sought $1,250,000.0h total damages (Docket No. 1, at-18). Considering that she
suaceeded against the defendantitigation and was awarded damagebnd that she is
a prevailing partyl turn, then, to the determination of a reasonable fee amount.

Il. Attorneys’ Feesunder 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5

Plaintiff seeks fees for 628.74 hours of work by two attorneys. Defendant does not
oppose.

A. Hourly Rates

Plaintiff did not submit hourly rates or total fee amodatsither of her attorneys.
Instead, she submitte@sumesdescribing their credentials. Docket Nos. 486t 13,
1882, at 3. Attorney Guerrero is adtted to practice law before thisurt (since 1972),

the First Circuit Court of Appea(since 1973), antheUnited States Supreme Court (since



ClimentGarcav. Autoridad de Transporte M&rho y Las Islas Municipio, Civil No09-1755(BJM) 4
1975).Docket No. 1863, at 1. He has an L.L.M. from New York University School of

Law. Id. His total years of active work experience are not list¢thrney Troncosois
admitted to practice law before this court (since 1974) and the First Circuit Court of
Appeals (since 1975). Docket No. 188at 1. He has an L.L.M. from McGill Univetgi
School of Lawld. He has been in active practice since 19d5.

As plaintiff did not supply information regarding prevailing market rateshiese
attorneys] will look to community ratedor similar work “Hourly rates in recent ciwl
rights casedn this District have generally ranged from $4&#50 for incourt work, and
from $90$225 for owtof-court time.” CortesReyes v. Sala®uintang 806 F. Supp. 2d
470, 476(D.P.R. 2011)citing RosarioUrdaz v. RiveraHernandez451 F. Supp. 2d 305,
309-10 (D.P.R. 2006) (discussing hourly rates awarded in-gfits cases))in Cortes
Reyesan attorney who had over 37 years of experience practicing before thiswdurt
extensivespecialized experience in cinights litigation was granted an eof-court
hourly rate of $200, and an-gourt rate of $250d. Bothattorneys in this case hageound
30 years of legal experience, extensive litigation experiemzkadvanced legal degrees,
buttheydo not appear tbave speciaed experience in civilights casg,sothey will each
be assigned comparable but slightly loweurly rate of $175 for outof-court time and

$200 for ineourt time.

B. Number of Hours
Plaintiff seeks fee$or 343.99 hours of work by attorney Guerrero, and 284.75

hours of work ly attorney Troncoso.

As another component of the lodestar calculation, the number of hours can be
reduced to account for excessive ho@seSpooney 644 F.3d at 68. Examples sfich
excessesnclude spending fifteen minutes reading a sirgglatence aler, or spending
ninety minutes reading short motions and replé=e CortefReyes 806 F. Supp. 2dt
477.



ClimentGarcav. Autoridad de Transporte M&rho y Las Islas Municipio, Civil No09-1755(BJM) 5

After reviewing five years of time entries for each attormewgtice inflated time
entries by GuerrerdVany entries list20-30 minutes of time to “study and review” short
and straightforward orders by the court regarding court dates, time exignsotices of
appearance, etbocket N®. 1862, at 217, 1864, at 210. Severakentries showthe same
amount oftime (hirty minutes)spent reviewing a orgentencerder (Docket No. 92), a
onepage order (Docket No. 93), and a sepage motion (Docket No. 94). Docket No.
186-2 at 10. Two hours of time were reported bawth review of a onesentence order
(Docket No. 130), anceview of a twepage motion (Docket No. 133). Docket No. 186-2,
at 15. Such irregularities are dispersed throughout.

Troncoso’s time entries show similar inflatidde reported, for exampldifteen
minutes reading a twpagenotice (Docket No. 4) but 30 mirtes reading a twpage
motion (Docket No. 5plusa onesentence order (Docket No. 6). Docket No.-18&t 2.
Two and a half hours were reportedly spent reading ssemtence order (Docket No. 14).
Id. at 3. One hour and fifteen minutes were reportedgnt reading two sentences (Docket
Nos. 19, 20)Id. at 4.Many entries listhirty minutes reading or@r two-sentence orders.

Troncoso includesme for work on the appellate portion of this cashbichis an
accepted practice in the First Circutee Rodrigue@Garcia v. Mun. of Caguas/87 F.
Supp. 2d 135, 141D(P.R.2011) (“[T]he First Circuit has generally held that the district
court has the power to award reasonaltierneys fees for work pedrmed in the court of
appeals in the context of federal f&afting statutes) (citation omittedl.

Considering the excessive houeportedby both attorneysa reduction in their
total hours is warranted\s the inflated entries are scattered througHowe years of
records, and the inflation of hours varies, the number of hours will be reduced by an across
theboard percentagélour-by-hour analyses of fee requests are not required, as they are
considered “unduly burdensome,” especially in the cordéxluminous time records.
Jacobs v. Mancus@25 F.2d 559, 562 (1st Cir. 198W)stead, “[a]percentage reduction

of fees may be appropriate in response to practices that tend to inflate housstlaeros



ClimentGarcav. Autoridad de Transporte M&rho y Las Islas Municipio, Civil No09-1755(BJM) 6

board . . .or where the fee request is so léngas to make an hoiwy-hour review
impracticable.”Diffenderfer v. GomegZolon, 606 F. Supp. 2d 222, 231 (D.P.R. 2009)
(citatiors omitted).A 20% reduction haseen applied in similar situationkl. at 229
(applying 20% reduction where over fifty menial items wereebilat quartehour
increments)Rodriguez&arcia, 787 F. Supp. 2d at 148pplying 20% reduction for over
sixty instances where a quartesur, halfhour, or full hour was billed for reading line
orders and other short ordes motions).In light of these adjustments, | will reduce the
total attorneysfees claimed by 20%.

C. Recordkeeping

Further reductionsto the lodestar amounmay be made for inadequate
recordkeeping, such as vaguerees.See Hensleyl61U.S. at 433However, in this case
most entries are very specific as to which task or documentetagto, even including
docket numbers in Guerrero’s entries. Entries list dates and time spentHdaglacand
are reasonablgescriptive. Accordingly, | do not find it necessary to reduce the lodestar
amount further fowagueness in counsels’ time records.

D. Summary

In sum, the court finds the following award to be reasonable:

Attorney Hours Rate Total
Guerrero 304.49 out of court] $175.00 out of| $53,285.75 out o
39.50 in court court, court,

$200.00 in court $7,900.00 in court

Troncoso 247.00 out of court] $175.00 out of| $43,225.00 out o
37.75 in court court, court,

$200.00 in court $7,550.00 in court

Total fees: $111,960.74

Reduction by 20%: -$22,392.1




ClimentGarcav. Autoridad de Transporte M&rho y Las Islas Municipio, Civil No09-1755(BJM) 7

Lodestar total$89,568.60

CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasonshe motion isGRANTED. Plaintiff is awarded

$89,568.60n attorneysfees

IT IS SO ORDERED.
In San Juan, Puerto Rico, thisMday of July, 204.

BRUCEJ.McGIVERIN
United States Magistrate Judge



	Opinion and Order
	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL Background
	Discussion
	B. Number of Hours
	Conclusion

